allocated to each of these performance obligations based on the relative standalone selling prices. Each performance
obligation by geography is considered a distinct performance obligation. Accordingly, the transaction price was
allocated based on relative standalone selling price by performance obligation and geography.

The adjustments made to items in the statement of financial position as of July 1, 2018 and attributable to IFRS 15
are as follows:

Carrying
amount in
accordance
with IAS 18

Adjustment

Carrying
amount in
accordance

with IFRS 15
As on June 30,

2018
As on July 01,

2018
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS 668,949(759,372)1,428,321
Contract assets

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
SHARE CAPITAL & RESERVES
Revenue reserve
Un-appropriated profits 4,569,221(785,377)5,354,598

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities 397,24826,005371,243

The following tables provide comparison of carrying values of relevant items from the financial statements as of December
31, 2018 in accordance with IFRS 15 as compared to the old accounting standard, IAS 18 and related interpretations:

NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED20

Carrying
amount in
accordance

with IFRS 15
Adjustment

Carrying
amount in
accordance
with IAS 18

As on Dec 31,
2018

As on Dec 31,
2018

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS  1,259,414  899,721  2,159,135
Other receivable-Reimbursable cost  -   31,895  31,895
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
SHARE CAPITAL & RESERVES
Revenue reserve
Un-appropriated profits  5,011,879  950,936  5,962,815

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities  276,212  107  276,319

 IFRS 15 Adjustment  IAS 18
Jul-Dec 2018 Jul-Dec 2018

REVENUE
License revenue  904,510  19,427  923,937
Maintenance revenue  445,068  46,474  491,542
Revenue against reimbursable cost  261,755  (261,755) -
COST OF REVENUE
Travelling & Conveyance-Reimbursable cost  261,755  (261,755)  -
OTHER INCOME
Gain on foreign currency translation  314,798  99,658  414,456
The overviews presented above contain only those items of financial statements that are affected by the application of
IFRS 15.

Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Jul-Dec Jul-Dec
2018 2017 2018 2017

Rupees in ‘000’ Rupees in ‘000’
19. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic
Profit after taxation for the period 531,654 482,585 666,966 608,268
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
during the period 89,723 89,681 89,722 89,658

Basic - In Rupees 5.93 5.38 7.43 6.78
Diluted
Profit after taxation for the period 531,654 482,585 666,966 608,268
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
during the period 89,831 89,807 89,833 89,803

[…]

Company identified all material and significant contracts in hand and not closed or completed by June 30, 2018 and
applied IFRS 15 on those contracts to evaluate and analyse the impact IFRS 15 would have made on the revenue
recognition from those contract. These contracts outline a fixed fee for the software license and maintenance services
and provision of some other related services to the same customer. Total transaction price for these items was
allocated to each of these performance obligations based on the relative standalone selling prices. Each performance
obligation by geography is considered a distinct performance obligation. Accordingly, the transaction price was
allocated based on relative standalone selling price by performance obligation and geography.
The adjustments made to items in the statement of financial position as of July 1, 2018 and attributable to IFRS 15
are as follows:

Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Jul-Dec Jul-Dec
2018 2017 2018 2017

(Restated) (Restated)
Rupees in ‘000’ Rupees in ‘000’

For The Half Year Ended December 31, 2018 37

Carrying
amount in
accordance
with IAS 18

Adjustment

Carrying
amount in
accordance

with IFRS 15
As on June 30,

2018
As on July 01,

2018
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS  1,428,321  (759,372)  668,949
Contract assets

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
SHARE CAPITAL & RESERVES
Revenue reserve
Un-appropriated profits  5,354,598  (785,377)  4,569,221

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities  371,243  26,005  397,248
The following tables provide comparison of carrying values of relevant items from the financial statements as of December
31, 2018 in accordance with IFRS 15 as compared to the old accounting standard, IAS 18 and related interpretations:

Carrying
amount in
accordance

with IFRS 15
Adjustment

Carrying
amount in
accordance
with IAS 18

As on Dec 31,
2018

As on Dec 31,
2018

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Contract assets  1,259,414  899,721  2,159,135
Other receivable-Reimbursable cost -  31,895  31,895
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
SHARE CAPITAL & RESERVES
Revenue reserve
Un-appropriated profits  5,210,848  950,936  6,161,784

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract Liabilities  276,212  107  276,319

 IFRS 15 Adjustment  IAS 18
Jul-Dec Jul-Dec

2018 2018
REVENUE
License revenue  904,510  19,427  923,937
Maintenance revenue  445,068  46,474  491,542
Revenue against reimbursable cost  261,755  (261,755)  -
COST OF REVENUE
Travelling & Conveyance-Reimbursable cost  261,755  (261,755)  -
OTHER INCOME
Gain on foreign currency translation  314,798  99,658  414,456
The overviews presented above contain only those items of financial statements that are affected by the application of
IFRS 15.

NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED38

21. EARNING PER SHARE
Basic Rupees in ‘000’ Rupees in ‘000’
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of
NetSol Technologies Limited  548,664  492,161  675,325  634,437

Profit from continuing operations attributable to
ordinary shareholders of NetSol Technologies Limited  531,654  477,724  664,097  598,343

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in
issue during the period  89,723  89,681  89,722  89,658

Basic - In Rupees  6.12  5.49  7.53  7.08